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Mr. Martin Doster, P.E. -REL __UNRE;,

Regional Hazardous Waste Remediation Engineer
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation
Region 9

270 Michigan Avenue -

Buffalo, NY 14203-2999

Re: NL Industries Depew/Plant reports

Dear Marty,

I have enclosed two reports prepared by EPA’s contractor, Weston Solutions Inc.,
detailing the delineation sampling events conducted by EPA as a result of lead
contamination identified in soil in the neighborhoods located north and northeast of NL.
Industries’ former Plant.

The two (2) bound copies present the results of the Princeton Avenue delineation
sampling event, which was performed to identify the northern boundaries of lead
contamination in the neighborhood covered under the Administrative Order on Consent.

The report on CD presents the results of the delineation sampling events which were
performed to identify/delineate lead contamination in soil, located in the neighborhood
northeast of the former plant. Soil sampling in this neighborhood was requested by a
number of residents who attended the Public Availability Session in November 2004,
EPA is currently identifying potentially responsible parties (PRPs) to address the
contamination found in this neighborhood.

Should you have any questions regarding the information in the reports or any of the
work that EPA has conducted thus far, please give me a call at 732-321-6614.

Sincerely \\'
g A

Dan Harkay
On-Scene Coordinator

cc: Joseph Rotola RAB
Irmgard Lopez RAB

Internet Address (URL) ¢ http://www.epa.gov
Recycled/Recyclable ¢ Printed with Vegetable Oll Based Inks on 100% Postconsumer, Process Chlorine Free Racycled Paper
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REMOVAL SUPPORT TEAM 2 .
EPA CONTRACT EP-W-06-072 —REL __UNREL

January 22, 2007

Mr. Dan Harkay, On-Scene Coordinator

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region II
Removal Action Branch

2890 Woodbridge Avenue

Edison, New Jersey 08837

EPA CONTRACT NO: EP-W-06-072

TECHNICAL DIRECTION DOCUMENT NUMBER: TO-0001-0005

DOCUMENT CONTROL NUMBER: RST2-02-F-0126

SUBJECT: NL INDUSTRIES PRINCETON AVENUE SOIL SAMPLING REPORT, NL
INDUSTRIES INC. / BUFFALO PLANT SITE, VILLAGE OF DEPEW, ERIE COUNTY,
NEW YORK

Dear Mr. Harkay:

Enclosed please find the NL Industries Princeton Avenue Soil Sampling Report for the sampling
conducted at the NL Industries Inc. / Buffalo Plant Site on April 26 and 27, 2005, and July 6 and
7,2005. If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (732) 585-4423.

166 - Hes 2975

Sincerely,

WESTON SOLUTIONS, INC.

L“bju )1) l‘\ \ Yb}(

Terry Kish (
Site Project Manager

Enclosure

cc: TDD File No. TO-0001-0005

an employee-owned company

In Association with Scientific and Environmental Associates, Inc.,
innovative Technological Solutions, Inc., and Advanced Environmental Solutions, Inc.



Princeton Avenue Soil Sampling Report

NL Industries Site
Village of Depew
Erie County, New York

April 26 and 27, 2005
July 6 and 7, 2005

Prepared for:

U.S. EPA Region II
Removal Action Branch
2890 Woodbridge Avenue
Edison, NJ 08837

Prepared By:

Weston Solutions, Inc.
Federal Programs Division
Region II Removal Support Team 2
Edison, NJ 08837

DCN No.: RST 2-02-F-0126
EPA Contract No.: EP-W-06-072
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PRINCETON AVENUE SOIL SAMPLING REPORT

SITE NAME: NL Industries Inc. \ Buffalo Plant Site
DCN: RST 2-02-F-0126
TDD No.: TO-0001-0005

1.0 Site Background

NL Industries Inc. operated a brass foundry at 3421 Walden Avenue, Depew, New York from
1892 until 1972. In 1974, NL Industries sold the foundry property to Anglo-Recycling
Corporation. The property is now used by Metro Waste Paper Recovery Inc., a division of The
Cascades Group for paper recycling. Various operations at the foundry resulted in lead
contamination of the NL property surrounding the facility. The lead contamination of the
downwind residential properties was a result of emissions from the foundry processes containing
lead, and the evolution of lead-contaminated dust from the NL property. Migration of these
emissions off-site resulted in elevated lead levels in the downwind residential neighborhood
located to the northeast.

NL Industries retained the services of Efficasey Environmental, LLC to coordinate
environmental sampling in the neighborhood adjacent to the Depew facility. Efficasey
Environmental retained XCG Consultants to conduct the sampling in the areas of concern. Soil
sampling investigations conducted by XCG Consultants in June 1999, August 2001, and April
2002, confirmed the presence of lead in surface and subsurface soils at the adjacent residential
properties. The results for lead in surface soil samples from the June 1999 investigation ranged
from 400 mg/kg to 1,400 mg/kg. The results for lead in surface soil samples from the August
2001 investigation ranged from 73 mg/kg to 5,300 mg/kg. The results for lead in surface and
subsurface soil samples from the April 2002, investigation ranged from 18 mg/kg to 1,200

mg/kg.

On August 8, 2002, NL Industries submitted a Remedial Action Plan to the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) to address the lead-contaminated soil
found on the residential properties. Negotiations between the NYSDEC and NL Industries failed
to reach an agreement and remediation of the residential properties was not initiated. Since
NYSDEC was unable to enter into an enforceable agreement with NL Industries, the residential
remediation was referred to the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for a
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) removal
action. NYSDEC has retained authority over the remediation activities proposed for the former
facility property.

On October 21, 2003, EPA met with the NYSDEC for a project briefing and a site visit.
Following the site meeting with the NYSDEC, EPA drafted an Administrative Order on Consent
(AOC) and entered into negotiations with NL Industries. On September 26, 2004, the AOC was
signed by NL Industries and executed by the Regional Administrator on September 29, 2004. As
a result of the AOC, NL Industries would continue to delineate the contamination within the area
bound by Transit Road, Walden, Princeton, and Harvard Avenues. The AOC also directed NL
Industries to remediate the lead-contaminated residential properties to cleanup goal of 400

mg/kg.



On June 1, 2005, NL Industries mobilized remediation contractors Environmental Restoration
Inc., (ERI) and Engineering Consultant Advanced GeoServices Corporation (AGC) to initiate the
removal action and complete delineation of the lead contamination.

As a result of concerns expressed by four local residents living adjacent to the areas of
contamination slated for remediation by NL Industries, EPA agreed to conduct additional soil
sampling at these six properties. In order to confirm that delineation of the lead contamination
was complete, five additional properties were selected to be sampled which lie in the area
surrounding the site. On April 25, 2005, EPA and the Region II Removal Support Team (RST)
mobilized to the site to conduct the additional sampling. On April 26 and April 27, 2005, RST
collected soil samples from 34, 40, 44, 67, 87 and 137 Princeton Avenue as well as from 26, 34
and 56 Tyler Street. For the purpose of this report, only the results of sampling conducted on
Princeton Avenue will be discussed.

2.0 Site Location

The former NL Industries brass foundry is located at 3421 Walden Avenue, Depew, New York.
The former facility is located to the south of Walden Avenue and west of the intersection of
Walden Avenue and Transit Road. To the north of the facility, across Walden Avenue, lies the
residential neighborhood which included the 37 properties remediated as a result of the AOC
signed by NL Industries in September 2004. This AOC defined the site boundaries as Walden
Avenue to the south, Harvard Avenue to the north, and Transit Road to the east. Figure 2,
Attachment B identifies the locations of the six properties sampled along Princeton Avenue.

3.0 Sampling Dates and Personnel

Sampling } —
Event No. Sampling Event Dates Affiliation Personnel
EPA Dan Harkay
: EPA Irmgard Lopez
1 April 26 and 27, 2005
pril 26 and 27, RST Terry Kish
RST Steve Cannon
EPA Dan Harkay
2 July 6 and 7, 2005 RST Torry Kish

4.0 Methodology and Design
4.1 Sampling Design

NL Industries contracted AGC to design and monitor the removal action in accordance
with the AOC. In April 2005, EPA approved the sampling design proposed by AGC for
performing additional delineation sampling on residential properties at the site in
accordance with the AOC. The sampling design was based on the EPA4 Superfund Lead-
Contaminated Residential Sites Handbook. The handbook recommends that composite



sampling be performed by dividing each residential property into quadrants. Properties
greater than 5,000 ft* should be divided into four quadrants. Properties less than 5,000 ft>
should be divided into two quadrants. Two, five-point composite samples should be
collected from each quadrant; one sample from the 0-6 inch interval, and one sample
from the 6-12 inch interval. In addition, one, four-point composite sample should be
collected from the drip zone of the residence. The drip zone is defined as the area within
36 inches of the residence. One aliquot should be collected from each side of the
residence and combined as a single composite sample. This should be performed at both
sampling intervals as described above.

In the modified sampling design, AGC proposed eliminating the dedicated drip zone
composite samples, and incorporating the drip zone into the other sampling quadrants as
described above. Whenever possible, two aliquots from the five-point composite samples
were collected from the drip zone of the residence. This modification was approved by
EPA and adopted as the sampling method used by RST to collect soil samples throughout
the delineation process.

Stainless steel augers were utilized to collect surface and subsurface soil samples. A
stainless steel trowel or spade was used to cut the sod at each aliquot location. Soil was
removed from the root mass of the sod at each location so that the entire soil interval
would be captured. The aliquots were combined on dedicated 2 foot by 2 foot poly-
sheets and homogenized using dedicated disposable plastic scoops and nitrile gloves. A
representative four-ounce sample was then collected following homogenization.

4.2 Sampling Equipment and Decontamination

Stainless steel augers were utilized to collect surface and subsurface samples. A stainless
steel trowel or spade was used to cut the sod at each aliquot location. Augers were not
decontaminated between sample aliquot locations within the same quadrant, but were
decontaminated between each composite sample. Decontamination was performed in
accordance with EPA/ERT SOP# 2006 Sampling Equipment Decontamination, with the
exception of the use of a nitric acid rinse. AGC proposed omitting the use of nitric acid
due to the safety risks associated with handling corrosive chemicals. Following approval
of this deviation from the SOP by EPA, RST adopted this deviation during sampling at
the site.

4.3 Sampling Design Deviations

Due to varability in the layout of each residential property, the sampling design
described above could not be applied at each property investigated. In some cases,
permanent features such as driveways, sidewalks, and patios immediately adjacent to the
residence prevented aliquots from the drip zone from being collected on one or more
sides of the residence. In other cases, extensive landscaping around the exterior of the
house prevented the collection of aliquot samples in the drip zone due to a significant
amount of imported material such as potting soil, topsoil, or mulch. In most cases, these
areas were not sampled in order to correctly characterize the soil conditions at the site
which could have been affected over time by the aerial deposition of lead-containing



dust. Field decisions were made to collect aliquots inside landscaped areas when the soil
appeared to be native or comprised a significant portion of the lawn.

4.4 Re-Sampling

Lead concentrations at the six properties (22 quadrants) were below the site clean-up goal
of 400 mg/kg with the exception of two quadrants at 40 Princeton Ave and two quadrants
at 44 Princeton Ave. These elevated lead results were re-evaluated since they were not
consistent with prior delineation. No samples between the known source and these
properties showed elevated lead concentrations. In addition, the atypical pattern of
contamination at the nearly identical properties suggested other sources of lead may be
present. At properties 40 and 44 Princeton Ave., quadrants 1 and 2 exhibited lead
concentrations above the action level of 400 mg/kg. Even though the properties are
adjacent, the contaminated quadrants do not adjoin. Historic lead based paint was
considered as a potential source of the contamination due to the layout of the properties.
More drip zone aliquots were collected from quadrants 1 and 2 than quadrant 3 and 4 at
both 40 and 44 Princeton Ave. The sampling variation was a result of the asphalt -
driveways and landscaping at each property which prevented some drip zone aliquots
from being collected in quadrants three and four. In an effort to determine if the drip
zone aliquots were responsible for the elevated lead concentrations in quadrants one and
two, additional sampling was performed.

In order to re-characterize the quadrants, the aliquot locations were colocated, however
the four drip zone aliquots were composited together as one sample. The remaining three
aliquots from quadrant 1 were composited as one sample and the same was done for the
remaining three aliquots collected from quadrant two. Results obtained following this
sampling event exhibited a significant increase in lead concentration within the drip zone
and showed a significant decrease outside of the drip zone.

5.0 Sample Management and Dispatch

RST utilized EPA’s Scribe sample management software to document and manage sample
information. Scribe was utilized to generate sample labels and chain of custody records. Sample
information was captured on sample labels and entered into the field log book. All samples
collected during the two sampling events were stored on ice and under chain of custody. The
samples collected during the April sampling event were hand-delivered to the EPA Region II
Laboratory on April 28, 2005 for total lead analysis. Samples collected during the July sampling
event were shipped under FedEx Airbill No. 8531 5293 6505 to the EPA Region II Laboratory
for total lead analysis. FedEx Airbills and chain of custody records are provided as
Attachment C.

6.0 Quality Assurance / Quality Control
During both sampling events, samples were collected both on Princeton Avenue and Tyler

Street. Sampling information regarding the Tyler Street samples has been included in the NL
Industries Residential Lead Delineation Report, DCN: RST2-02-F-0048, dated October 13, 2006.



One duplicate sample and one Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD) sample was
collected at a rate of one per twenty samples. Table 1 compares duplicate results collected at the
Princeton Avenue locations. Duplicate samples were collected to verify sample homogeneity
and collection method. RPD was calculated using the following formula:

RPD = ‘ [(Sample — Duplicate) /((Sample + Duplicate)/2)]*100 ‘

The RPD for the duplicate results ranged from 0.6 - 26.2%. The average RPD for all of the
duplicate results was 8.8%. This verifies that the samples were well homogenized. Equipment
rinsate blanks were collected at a rate of one per day. Lead was not detected in any of the rinsate
blanks. All analytical results were validated by the EPA Region II Laboratory. A copy of the
validated results is included in Attachment D.

Table-1: Comparison of Duplicate Results

Sample ID Analysis Date Lead Concentration, mg/kg RPD
PRIN44-S-3 4/28/2005 150 26.2%
PRIN44-S-33 4/28/2005 480
PRIN44-SS-1 4/28/2005 150 8.3%
PRIN44-SS-11 4/28/2005 210
TYLE56-SS-2 4/28/2005 | 370 2.6%
TYLE56-S5-22 4/28/2005 \ 410
TYLE34-S-1 4/28/2005 1900 9.4%
TYLE34-S-11 4/28/2005 1300
16 TYLE-S-2 7/11/2005 760 5.5%
16TYLE-S-22 7/11/2005 610
44PRIN-S-DZ 7/11/2005 4200 0.6%
45PRIN-S-DZ 7/11/2005 4300

7.0 Analytical Results and Discussion

Attachment A, Table 2 includes the sample collection information and validated analytical
results for the April and July 2005 sampling events. Attachment B includes figures of each of
the six properties sampled. Total lead concentrations have been depicted on each figure. Based
on the re-sampling that was performed at 40 Princeton Avenue and 44 Princeton Avenue, EPA
has concluded that the elevated levels of lead in the drip zone in close proximity of each house
is likely associated with the historic application of lead paint. Lead concentrations at all other
properties along Princeton Avenue were below the site action level of 400 mg/kg.
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Attachment A:

Table 2 Sample Collection Information and Results for Princeton Ave.
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Attachment B: Site Figures

Figure 1: Site Location Map

Figure 2: Aerial Location Map

Figure 3: 34 Princeton Avenue

Figure 4: 40 Princeton Avenue

Figure 5: 40 Princeton Avenue - Resampling
Figure 6: 44 Princeton Avenue

Figure 7: 44 Princeton Avenue - Resampling
Figure 8: 67 Princeton Avenue

Figure 9: 87 Princeton Avenue

Figure 10:137 Princeton Avenue
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Figure 1

Weston Solutions, Inc.
Federal Programs Division

10/17/2006

Site Location Map

NL Industries Site
Depew, New York

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REMOVAL SUPPORT TEAM 2
CONTRACT # EP-W-06-072
DRAWN BY: F. CAMPBELL
" D. HARKAY
T KISH

RST SPM:
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CONCRETE OR ASPHALT SURFACE * DUPLICATE SAMPLES COLLECTED,
GRAPHIC SCALE HIGHEST RESULT SHOWN
E GRASSY AREA 18 0 18 36 FEET FIGURE 6
— " — S — NL INDUSTRIES DEPEW PLANT SITE
- DELINEATION SAMPLING RESULTS
FEOWER BED OR LANDSCAPED AREA 17 =18 44 PRINCETON AVENUE, DEPEW, NY
SAMPLES COLLECTED 4-26-05
— — — — EPA DEFINED SAMPLING QUADRANTS —
o | US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
mT Weston Solutions, Inc. L St e
‘58( COMPOSITE SAMPLE COLLECTION LOCATION — T Federal Programs Division SEMONAL SURPORT TERY.
» IN ASSOCIATION WITH DRAWN BY: T. KISH
123 ppm  LEAD CONCENTRATION FOR EACH QUADRANT (0-6 INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGICAL SOLUTIONS, INC., | EPA DSCr _DAN HARKAY
123 ppm  LEAD CONCENTRATION FOR EACH QUADRANT (6-12°) | SCIENTIFIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES, INC., |RST SPMr 7. KISH
FILE: DEPEW DETYAIL.DWG TAB: 44 PRIN

DATE MODIFIED 01-11-07




CONCRETE DR ASPHALT SURFACE

GRAPHIC SCALE

E GRASSY AREA 18 0 18 36  FEET
E rﬁ\.f} FLOWER BED OR LANDSCAPED AREA L e e

- EPA DEFINED SAMPLING QUADRANTS

‘g{ COMPOSITE SAMPLE COLLECTION LOCATION

LEAD CONCENTRATION FOR EACH QUADRANT <0-6
LEAD CONCENTRATION FOR EACH QUADRANT (6-12%

123 ppm
123 ppm

DUPLICATE SAMPLES COLLECTED,
HIGHEST RESULT SHOWN

*

FIGURE 7
NL INDUSTRIES DEPEW PLANT SITE
DELINEATION RESAMPLING RESULTS
44 PRINCETON AVENUE, DEPEW, NY
SAMPLES COLLECTED 7-7-05

Weston Solutions, Inc.
5 | Federal Programs Division
LY
IN ASSOCIATION WITH
INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGICAL SOLUTIONS, INC,,
SCIENTIFIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES, INC.,

US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REMOVAL SUPPORT TEAM
CONTRACT # EP-W-C6-072

DRAWN BY) T. KISH

EPA OSC' _DAN HARKAY

RST SPM: T, KISH

FILE: DEPEW DETAIL.DWG TAB: 44 PRIN RE

DATE MODIFIED 01-11-07
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CONCRETE OR ASPHALT SURFACE
") aonssr s e

— — — — EPA DEFINED SAMPLING QUADRANTS
'1 ﬁ COMPOSITE SAMPLE COLLECTION LOCATION

123 ppm  LEAD CONCENTRATION FOR EACH QUADRANT (0-67
123 ppm  LEAD CONCENTRATION FOR EACH QUADRANT (6-12
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FIGURE 3
NL INDUSTRIES DEPEW PLANT SITE
DELINEATION SAMPLING RESULTS
34 PRINCETON AVENUE, DEPEW, NY
SAMPLES COLLECTED 4-25-05

hostoing Besoudcn EMckency

Weston Solutions, Inc.
Federal Programs Division

IN ASSOCIATION WITH

INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.,
SCIENTIFIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES, INC.,

US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REMOVAL SUPPORT TEAM
CONTRACT # EP-W-06072

DRAWN BY: T, KISH

EPA OSCt  DAN HARKAY

RST_SPM: T, KISH

FILE: DEPEW DETAIL.DWG TAB: 34 PRIN

DATE MODIFIED 01-11-07
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CONCRETE OR ASPHALT SURFACE

Lo ] s e e =

< =]
FLOWER BED OR LANDSCAPED AREA L=

— — — — EPA DEFINED SAMPLING QUADRANTS
‘& COMPOSITE SAMPLE COLLECTION LOCATION

123 ppm  LEAD CONCENTRATION FOR EACH QUADRANT (0-6%
123 ppm  LEAD CONCENTRATION FOR EACH QUADRANT (6-12%

FIGURE 4
NL INDUSTRIES DEPEW PLANT SITE
DELINEATION SAMPLING RESULTS
40 PRINCETON AVENUE, DEPEW, NY
SAMPLES COLLECTED 4-26-05

Weston Solutions, Inc.
Federal Programs Division

IN ASSOCIATION WITH
INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.,
SCIENTIFIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES, INC.,

US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REMOVAL SUPPORT TEAM 2
CONTRACT # EP-W-06-072

DRAWN BY' T. KISH

EPA OSCr DAN HARKAY

RST SPMi T, KISH

FILE: DEPEW DETAIL.DWG TAB: 40 PRIN

DATE MODIFIED 01-11-07



CONCRETE DR ASPHALT SURFACE

GRAPHIC SCALE

E] GRASSY AREA 20 0 20 40 FEET - FIGURE 5
T —" T — NL INDUSTRIES DEPEW PLANT SITE
= 5 DELINEATION RESAMPLING RESULTS
% FLOWER BED OR LANDSCAPED AREA - 40 PRINCETON AVENUE, DEPEW, NY
SAMPLES COLLECTED 7-07-0S
— - EPA DEFINED SAMPLING QUADRANTS
W ’ US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
eston Solutions, Inc. _
YR COMPUSITE SAMPLE COLLECTION LOCATION 2 | Federat Programs oiwision REMOVAL SUPPORT TEAM 2
. IN ASSOCIATION WITH DRAWN BY: T. KISH
123 ppm  LEAD CONCENTRATION FOR EACH QUADRANT <0-6% INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGICAL SOLUTIONS, INC., EPA OSC'_DAN HARKAY
123 ppm LEAD CONCENTRATION FOR EACH QUADRANT (6-12°) | SCIENTIFIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES, INC., [RST SPMi T, KISH
FILE DEPEW DETAIL.DWG TAB: 40 PRIN RE

DATE MODIFIED 01-11-07




CONCRETE OR ASPHALT SURFACE

El GRASSY AREA 25 0 25 50 FEET
l}*}g FLOWER BED OR LANDSCAPED AREA A

— — — — EPA DEFINED SAMPLING QUADRANTS
& COMPOSITE SAMPLE COLLECTION LOCATION

123 ppm  LEAD CONCENTRATION FOR EACH QUADRANT (0-6°
123 ppm  LEAD CONCENTRATION FOR EACH QUADRANT (6-12°)

FIGURE 8
NL INDUSTRIES DEPEW PLANT SITE
DELINEATION SAMPLING RESULTS
67 PRINCETON AVE, DEPEW, NY
SAMPLES COLLECTED 4-26-0S

Waeston Solutions, Inc.
Federat Pragrams Division

\WES

Bestoring

cy
IN ASSOCIATION WITH

INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.,
SCIENTIFIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES, INC,,

US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REMOVAL SUPPORT TEAM
CONTRACT # EP-W-C8-072

DRAWN BY: T. KISH

EPA OSC: DAN HARKAY

RST SPM: 7. KISH

FILE: DEPEW DETAIL.DWG TAB: 67 PRIN

DATE MODIFIED 01-11-07



CONCRETE OR ASPHALT SURFACE
o] ansor v e

GRAPHIC SCALE

25 50 FEET

FLOWER BED OR LANDSCAPED AREA

FIGURE 9
NL INDUSTRIES DEPEW PLANT SITE
DELINEATION SAMPLING RESULTS
87 PRINCETON AVE, DEPEW, NY

SAMPLES COLLECTED 4-26-05

— — — — EPA DEFINED SAMPLING QUADRANTS

US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Weston Solutions, Inc.
YR{_ COMPOSITE SAMPLE COLLECTION LOCATION p Federal Programs Division JemovaL suprORT TERN,
Paifoding Rotcsgca ElMckncy
. IN ASSOCIATION WITH DRAWN BY' T. KISH

123 ppm  LEAD CONCENTRATION FOR EACH QUADRANT (0-6 INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGICAL SOLUTIONS, INC., EPA OSC'__DAN_HARKAY
123 ppm  LEAD CONCENTRATION FOR EACH QUADRANT (6-12°) | SCIENTIFIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES, INC., [RST SPMi Y. KISH

FILE: DEPEW DETAIL.DWG TAB' 87 PRIN

DATE MODIFIED 01-11-07



CONCRETE OR ASPHALT SURFACE

GRAPHIC SCALE

E GRASSY AREA 15 0 15 30 FEET FIGURE 10
— — NL INDUSTRIES DEPEW PLANT SITE
I=@= DELINEATION SAMPLING RESULTS
-& FIDWER BED OR LANDSCAPED AREA 17 =18 137 PRINCETON AVE, DEPEW, NY
SAMPLES COLLECTED 4-27-05
. — — — EPA DEFINED SAMPLING QUADRANTS
. US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Weston Solutions, Inc.
& COMPOSITE SAMPLE COLLECTION LOCATION Federal Programs Division CRC:EST%%YS:ZTQTCL%?Z
ALl Ca Ef WSy
e IN ASSQCIATION WITH DRAWN BY: T, KISH
123 ppm  LEAD CONCENTRATION FOR EACH QUADRANT <0-6°) INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGICAL SOLUTIONS, INC., EPA OSC'_DAN HARKAY
123 ppm  LEAD CONCENTRATION FOR EACH QUADRANT ¢6-12°) | SCIENTIFIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES, INC., [RST SPMi_T. KISH
FILEr DEPEW DETAIL.DWG TAB' 137 PRIN

DATE MODIFIED 01-11-07



Attachment C: Sample Dispatch Information

e FedEx Airbills
e Chain of Custody Records
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Page 1 of 4

Removal mzuu.c; Team CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
Edison, NJ Site #; UM

EPA Contract #: 68-W-00-113

No: UM-0001

Lab: EPA Region i Laboratory

_ Lab# !Sample# Location Analyses Matrix Container Sample Time MS/MSD ﬁ

UM-0001 PRIN34-S-1 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 12:00 i
UM-0002 PRIN34-8-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 12:40
UM-0003 PRIN34-S-3 Lead (Pb) . Soil “8oz Jar 13:30
UM-0004 PRIN34-8-4 . Lead (Pb) Soil ‘i Boz Jar 11:25
UM-0005 PRIN34-SS-1 . Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 12:25
UM-0008 PRIN34-88-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar ©113:00
UM-0007 PRIN34-SS-3 Lead (Pb) Soil 80z Jar 14:00
UM-0008 - PRIN34-88-4 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar < 112:05
UM-0002 PRIN40-5-1 Lead (Ph) Soil 8oz Jar 08:25
UM-0010 PRIN4Q-S-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 09:45

UM-0011 i PRIN40-8-3 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 10:12 B

« | UM-0012 PRIN4Q-S-4 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 09:15 Y #

UM-0013 PRIN40-SS-1 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 10:20 |

UM-0014 PRIN40-8S-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 10:55 g
UM-0015 PRIN40-8S-3 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 11:20
UM-0016 PRIN40-SS~4 Lead (Ph) Soil 8oz Jar 09:55
UM-0017 | PRIN44-S-1 Lead (Pb) - Soil 8oz Jar 13:40

UM-0018 PRIN44-5-2 Lead (Ph) Soil 8oz Jar * 13:58 ;

UM-0019 PRIN44-8-3 Lead (Fb) Soil Boz Jar - [ 14:40 |

L UM-0020 PRIN44-S-33 Lead (Pb) . Soil 8oz Jar a4 _

SAMPLES TRANSFERRED FROM ;

Special Instructions: CHAIN OF CUSTODY # |

L

ltems/Reason | Relinguished by Date Recsived by . Date Time items/Reason Relinquished By “ Date Received by Date  Time
- DYy B . - T
A/ 3 A§ .‘N&u\ .%“f \&N, &%\E\ /2D
\ - .




Page 2 of 4

Removal Support Team . CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
Edison, NJ Site #: UM

EPA Contract #: 68-W-00-113

No: UM-0001

Lab: EPA Reglon Il Laboratory

[Lab# |Sample # Location Analyses Matrix Container Sample Time MS/MSD rw

UM-0021 PRIN44-S-4 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 13:10
UM-0022 PRIN44-SS-1 Lead (Pb) ‘Soil 8oz Jar 14:10
UM-0023 PRIN44-88-11 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 14:12
UM-0024 . PRIN44-SS-2 Lead (Pb) Sail 8oz Jar 15.00 Y
UM-0025 PRIN44-8S-3 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 15:10
UM-0026 PRIN44-8S-4 Lead (Pb) Sall 8oz Jar 15:35
UM-0027 PRING7-S-1 Lead (Fb) . Soit 8oz Jar 16:35
UM-0028 - PRIN87-S-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 16:55
UM-0028 , PRING7-SS-1 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 16:52
UM-0030 PRING7-8S-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 17.25
UM-0031 PRINB7-8-1 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 18:10
UM-0032 PRINB7-S-2 . | Lead (Ph) Soil Boz Jar 18:40
UM-0033 PRIN87-5-3 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 19:20
UM-0034 PRINg7-S-4 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 17.55

| UM-0035 PRINB7-8S-1 Lead (Ph) Sail 8oz Jar 18:35
UM-0038 PRIN87-88-2 . Lead (Pb) Soit 8oz Jar 19:10
UM-0037 PRIN87-SS-3 Lead (Ph) Sail 8oz Jar 18:40
UM-0038 PRIN87-SS-4 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 18:15
UM-003¢ RB-42605 : Lead (Pb) Watar 1 Liter Poly 18:20
UM-0040 PRIN137-8-1 : Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 08:20

SAMPLES TRANSFERRED FROM
Special Instructions: CHAIN OF CUSTODY #
Items/Reason Relinquished by Date ﬁ Received by , Date [ Time ltems/Reason Relinquished By Date Recsived by Date : Time
Ay Erive®y V., /.
I oo \%&x Pths %» M Dy s
/" . 1
. !
N




Page 30of 4

Remoxval Support Team

CHAIN OF GUSTODY RECORD No: UM-0001
Edison, NJ Site # UM
EPA Contract # 68-W-00-113 Lab: EPA Region I Laboratory
Lab# |Sample# Location Analyses Matrix Container Sample Time MS/MSD “
UM-0041 PRIN137-8-2 Lead (Pb) Soit 8oz Jar 08:45 |
UM-0042 PRIN137-8-3 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 08:40
UM-0043 PRIN137-8-4 Lead (Ph) Soil 8oz Jar 08:20
UM-0044 PRIN137-88-1 Lead (Pb) Soit 8oz Jar 08:40
UM-0045 PRIN137-88-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 80z Jar 08:85
UM-0046 PRIN137-8S-3 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 08:50
UM-0047 PRIN137-88-4 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 08:30
' UM-0048 TYLES6-S-1 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 10:05 Y
UM-0048 TYLESB-S-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 09:55
UM-0050 TYLES8-5-3 Lead.(Pb) . Soil 8oz Jar 09:55 |
UM-0051 TYLES6-SS-1 Lead (Pb) Sail 8oz Jar 10:15 i
UM-0052 TYLES6-8S-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 10:05 !
UM-0053 TYLE56-§S-22 Lead (Ph) Soil 8oz Jar 10:09 |
« | UM-0054 TYLES8-88-3 Lead (Pb) ' Soil 8oz Jar 10:20 Y
UM-0055 TYLE34-S-1 Lead (Pb) Sail 8oz Jar 11:00
UM-0058 TYLE34-8-11 Lead (PD) Soil 8oz Jar 11:04
UM-0057 TYLE34-8-2 Lead (Pb) - Soil 8oz Jar 11:00
UM-0058 TYLE34-8S8-1 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 11:06
UM-0059 TYLE34-88-2 Lead (Pb) Soil | Boz Jar 11:1Q
UM-0080 TYLE26-S-1 Lead (Pb) ‘Soil 8oz Jar - 13:30
SAMPLES TRANSFERRED FROM
Special Instructions: CHAIN OF CUSTODY #
ltems/Reason | Relinquished by Date Recsaived by . Date Time Items/Reason Relinguished By Date Received by jom,o Time
DELivere
A vy was m§ Yetfos K“/ \\\\ v\&&ﬁ /S %
¢ ‘ 7 4
- L
] 1 | 1 | 1 1 ] | | | ] ] 1 ] 1




Page 4 of 4

Removal Support Team

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD No: UM-0001
Edison, NJ Site # UM
. EPA Contract #:88-W-00-113 Lab: EPA Region I Laboratory
Lab# | Sample # Location ‘Analyses Matrix Container _ Sample Time MS/MSD ]
UM-0061 TYLE26-8-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar © 11350
UM-0082 TYLE28.8-3 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 13:55
UM-0083 TYLE268-54 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 13:25
UM-0084 TYLE26-$5-1 Lead (Pb) Soil 802 Jar . 13:35 ._
UM-0085 TYLE26-88-2 Lead (Pb) Soil Boz Jar 13:55
Uiv-0068 TYLE26-88-3 Lead (Pb) . Soil 8oz Jar 14.05
UM-0087 TYLE28-854 Lead (Pb) Soil 8oz Jar 13:40
UM-00868 RB-42705 Lead (Pb) Water 1 Liter Poly 14:15
SAMPLES TRANSFERRED FROM
Special Instructions: CHAIN OF CUSTODY #
Items/Reason | Relinquished by Date , Received by Dete | Time iterns/Reason Retinquished By Date Received by Date | Time
" : ” .
oeaynudp = |Yeos mﬁ VA Yrafor] /523
4
' [
e ]
. {
3 ] | 3 1 i i
1 r &« 1 ¢ ¢ 3 » 3 1}



Page 1 of 4

Removal Support Team

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD No: UM-0001
Edison, NJ Site # UM
EPA Contract #: 68-W-00-113 Lab: EPA Region Il Laboratory
Lab# |Sample# Location Analyses Matrix Collected Container Sample Time MS/MSD
UM-0001 PRIN34-8-1 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 12:00
UM-0002 PRIN34-S-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 12:40
UM-0003 PRIN34-8-3 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 13:30
UM-0004 PRIN34-S-4 . Lead (Pb) Solil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 11:25
UM-0005 PRIN34-SS-1 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 12:25
UM-0008 PRIN34-88-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 13:00
UM-0007 PRIN34-S8-3 Lead (Pb) Soll 4/26/2008 8oz Jar 14:00
UM-0008 PRIN34-SS-4 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 12:05
UM-0009 PRIN40-S-1 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 09:25
UM-0010 PRIN40-S-2 Lead (Pb) Soll 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 09:45
UM-0011" PRIN40-S-3 Lead (Pb) Soit 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 10:12
UM-0012 PRIN40-S-4 Lead (Pb) Soit 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 09:15 Y
UM-0013 PRIN40-SS-1 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 10:20
UM-0014 PRIN40-S$S-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 10:55
| UM-0045 PRIN40-SS-3 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 11:20
UM-0016 PRIN4Q-SS-4 Lead (Pb) Soil 412612005 8oz Jar 09:55
UM-0017 PRIN44-S-1 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 13:40
UM-0018 PRIN44-S-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 113:58
UM-0019 PRIN44-S-3 Lead (Pb) Soll 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 14:40 -
UM-0020 PRIN44.5-33 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 14:41
SAMPLES TRANSFERRED FROM
Special Instructions:  Peymep o Tm F,Sv:uu. DatE CHAIN OF CUSTODY #
items/Reason Relinquished by Date Ragcelved by Date Time ltems/Reason Relinquished By Date Received by Date Time
)
/ %o
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Removal Support Team CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Edison, NJ : Site #: UM
EPA Contract #: 68-W-00-113

No: UM-0001

L.ab: EPA Region il Laboratory

Lab# |Sample# Location Analyses Matrix Collected Contalner Sample Time MS/MSD g

UM-0021 PRIN44-S-4 Lead (Pb) Soll 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 13:10
UM-0022 PRIN44-58-1 {ead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 14:10
UM-0023 PRIN44-S$-11 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 14:12

UM-0024 PRIN44-58-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 15:00 Y
UM-0025 PRIN44-88-3 Lead (Pb) . Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 16:10
UmM-0026 PRIN44-SS4 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 15:35
UM-0027 PRING7-8-1 Lead (Pb) Soit 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 16:35
UM-0028 - PRING7-S-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 16:5%
| UM-0029 PRIN67-S8-1 Lead (Pb) Sail 412612005 8oz Jar 16:52
UM-0030 PRIN67-§8-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 17:25

UM-0031 PRIN87-S-1 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 18:10 i

UM-0032 PRIN87-S-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/28/2005 8oz Jar 18:40
UM-0033 PRIN87-S-3 Lead (Pb) Soll 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 19:20
- UM-0034 PRINgG7-S-4 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/28/2005 8oz Jar 17:55
1'UM-0038 PRIN87-88-1 Lead (Pb) Soll 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 18:35
UM-0038 PRINB7-S8-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 19:10
UM-0037 PRIN87-88-3 Lead (Pb) Soit 4/26/2005 8oz Jar 19:40
UM-0038 PRIN87-SS-4 Lead (Pb) - | Soil 4/28/2005 8oz Jar 18:15
UM-0039 RB-42805 Lead (Pb) Water 4/26/2008 1 Liter Poly 19:20

UM-0040 PRIN137-8-1 Lead (Pb) Soll 4/27/2005 8oz Jar 08:20 |

SAMPLES TRANSFERRED FROM
Special Instructions:  Qevsed (o  Tn Luding Date . CHAIN OF CUSTODY #
ltems/Reason Relinquished by Date Received by , Date Time lterns/Reason Relinquished By Date Received by Date Time
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Page 3 of 4

Removal Support Team CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Edison, NJ Site #: UM
EPA Contract #: 68-W-00-113

No: UM-0001

Lab: EPA Region 1l Laboratory

Lab# | Sample# Location Analyses Matrix Collected Container Sample Time MS/MSD

UM-0041 PRIN137-8-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/27/2005 8oz Jar 08:45

UM-0042 PRIN137-8-3 Lead (Pb) . Soil 4/27/2005 8oz Jar 08:40

UM-0043 PRIN137-S-4 : Lead (Pb) . Soil 4/2712005 8oz Jar 08:20 .
UM-0044 PRIN137-8S-1 Lead (Pb) - : Soll 4/27/2005 80z Jar 08:40 . _ ;
UM-0045 PRIN137-88-2 Lead (Pb) Soll 4/27/2005 8oz Jar 08:55

UM-0046 PRIN137-88-3 Lead (Pb) Soll 4/27/2005 8oz Jar 08:50

UM-0047 PRIN137-SS-4 ) Lead (Pb) Soil 4/2712005 8oz Jar 08:30

UM-0048 TYLES6-S-1 Lead (Pb) Sall 4/27/2005 8oz Jar 10:05 Y
,UM-0049 TYLE58-8-2 Lead (Pb) Soll 4/27/2005 8oz Jar 09:55

UM-0050 TYLES6-S-3 Lead (Pb) Soll 4/27/2008 8oz Jar 09:55

UM-0051 TYLES56-SS-1 Lead (Pb) Soit 4/27/2005 8oz Jar 10:15

UM-0052 | TYLES56-88-2 Lead (Pb) . Soil 4/27/2005 8oz Jar 10:05

UM-0053 TYLES56-SS-22 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/27/2005 8oz Jar 10:09

UM-0054 TYLES6-SS-3 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/27/2005 8oz Jar 10:20 Y

UM-0055 TYLE34-S-1 Lead (Pb) Sail 4/27/2005 8oz Jar 11:00

UM-0056 TYLE34-S-11 Lead (Pb) Soll 4/27/2005 8oz Jar 11:04

UM-0057 TYLE34-S-2 Lead (Pb) : Soll 4/2712005 8oz Jar 11:00

UM-0058 TYLE34-SS-1 Lead (Pb) : Soll 4/2712008 §oz Jar 11:05

UM-0059 TYLE34-8S-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/27/2005 8oz Jar 11:10

L UM-Q080 TYLE26-S-1 "| Lead (Pb) Soil 4/27/2005 8oz Jar 13:30 |
SAMPLES TRANSFERRED FROM
Special Instructions: Revwed I TO Tmeiwde Date CHAIN OF CUSTODY #
ltems/Reason | Relinquished by Date Recelved by . Date Time ltems/Reason Relinquished By Date Received by Date Time
g,
4l | Tys
L .




Page 4 of 4

Removal Support Team

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

No: UM-0001
Edison, NJ Site #: UM
EPA Contract #: 68-W-00-113 Lab; EPA Region il Laboratory
Lab®# |Sample# Location Analyses Matrix Collected Container Sample Time MS/MSD
UM-0081 TYLE26-S-2 Lead (Pb) Soil | 412712005 8oz Jar’ 13:50
UM-0062 TYLE26-8-3 Lead (Pb) Soit 412712005 80z Jar 13:55
UM-0083 TYLE26-S-4 Lead (Pb) Sall 4/27/2005 8oz Jar 13:25
UM-0064 TYLE26-SS-1 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/27/2005 8oz Jar 13:35
UM-0085 TYLE26-SS-2 Lead (Pb) Soil 4/27/2005 8oz Jar 13:55
UM-0066 TYLE26-S8-3 Lead (Pb) Soll 4/2712005 8oz Jar 14:05
UM-0067 TYLE26-SS-4 Lead (Pb) Soll 4/27/12005 8oz Jar 13:40
UM-0088 RB-42705 Lead (Pb) Water 4/2712005 1 Liter Poly 14:15
. SAMPLES TRANSFERRED FROM j
Special Instructions: CHAIN OF CUSTODY # %
Items/Reason Relinquished by Date Received 3 ., Date Time ltems/Reason Relinquished By Date Racsived by Date | Time
= ,
&\ /: 25
]
| 1 1
) ' 1 ] 1 ' 1 1
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Removal Support Team CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD No: UM-0010

, Edison, NJ : Site #: UM DateShipped: 7/7/2005
EPA Contract #:

Contact Name: Terry Kish Lab: DESA- EPA Region Ii
Contact Phone: 908-565-2978 Lab Phone: 732-806-6886
Lab# | Sample # Location Analyses Matrix Collected Sample Numb | Container Preservative | MS/MSD
: Time Cont
40PRIN-S-DZ » 40 Princeton Lead (Pb) Soil 71712005 14:55 114 o0z glass 4C N
40PRIN-SS-1A « |40 Princeton - Lead (Pb) Soil 71712005 14:25 14 ozglass 4C N
40PRIN-§S-2A . | 40 Princeton Lead (Pb) Sail 7/7/2005 15:32 1|4 oz glass 4C N
40PRIN-SS-DZ - | 40 Princeton Lead (Pb) Soil 7/7/2005 15:00 1|4 oz glass 4C N
44PRIN-S-1A - 44 Princeton Lead (Pb) . Soil 7/7/2005 16:05 114 o0zglass 4C N
44PRIN-§-2A |44 Princeton Lead (Pb) Soil | 7/7/2005 17:30 1|4 oz glass 4C N
44PRIN-S.-DZ . |44 Princeton Lead (Pb) Soil 71712005 16:41 1] 40z glass 4C N
44PRIN-SS-1A |, | 44 Princeton Lead (Pb) Soil 7/7/2005 16:10 1l4ozglass - |4C N
44PRIN-SS-2A 44 Princeton Lead (Pb) Soil 7/7/2005 17:32 1|4 o0zglass * 4C N
44PRIN-SS-DZ . | 44 Princeton Lead (Pb) : Soil 7/7/2005 17.07 1|4 o0zglass 4C N
44TYLE-S-1 44 Tyler Lead (Pb) Sail 7/6/2005 10:30 1 | 4 oz glass 4C N
44TYLE-S-2 44 Tyler Lead (Pb) Sail 7/6/2005 12:05 1)4ozglass 4C N
44TYLE-S-3 44 Tyler Lead (Pb) Soil 7/6/2005 11:40 1|4 0zglass 4C N
44TYLE-SS-1 44 Tyler Lead (Pb) "Soil 7/6/2005 11:05 1| 4 oz glass 4C N
44TYLE-SS-2 44 Tyler Lead (Pb) Sail 7/6/2005 12:00 1|4 ozglass 4C N
44TYLE-SS-3 44 Tyler Lead (Pb) Soil 7/6/2005 11:35 1|40z glass 4C N
45PRIN-S-DZ 44 Princeton Lead (Pb) Soil 7/7/2005 17:00 114o0zglass 4C N
RB-70605 Rinsate Blank Lead (Pb) Filtered | 7/6/2005 19:00 1|4 0z glass 4C N
L | Water
Special Instructions: Analyze and validate as a complete set of samples. SAMPLES TRANSFERRED FROM
14 Day TAT. This is project is complete CHAIN OF CUSTQDY #
ltems/Reason Relinguishsd by _ Date Recelived by Date | Time ltems/Reason Relinquished By Date Received by Date ?ﬂ
DELIVER 7, 7,
e L Aeh | Vs | Feoex D |45
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Removal Support Team
, Edison, NJ
EPA Contract #: | |

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
Site #;: UM
Contact Name: Terry Kish
Contact Phone; 908-565-2978

No: UM-0010
DateShipped: 7/7/2005
Lab: DESA- EPA Region Il
Lab Phone; 732-906-6886

Lab# | Sample# Location Analyses Matrix Collected Sample Numb | Container Preservative | MS/MSD
Time Cont

16TYLE-S-1 16 Tyler _ Lead (Pb) Sail 7/6/2005 16:35 1|4 oz glass 4C N
16TYLE-S-2 16 Tyler Lead (Pb) Soil 7/6/2005 17:31 1| 4oz glass 4C N
16TYLE-S-22 16 Tyler Lead (Pb} Soil 7/6/2005 18:00 1|4 ozglass 4C N
16TYLE-S-3 16 Tyler Lead (Pb) Soll 7/6/2005 17:53 1] 4 o0z glass 4C N
16TYLE-S-4 16 Tyler Lead (Pb) Soil 7/6/2005 18:15 1|4 0z glass 4C N
16TYLE-SS-1 16 Tyler Lead (Pb) Soil 7/6/2005 16:40 1|40z glass 4C N
16TYLE-SS-2 16 Tyler Lead (Pb) Soil 7/6/2005 17:32 1|4 ozglass 4C N
16TYLE-SS-3 16 Tyler Lead (Pb) Soil 7/6/2005 17:54 1|4 o0z glass 4C N
16TYLE-SS-4 16 Tyler Lead (Pb) Sail 7/6/2005 18:12 1] 4ozglass ac N
26BOST-CS 26 Bostwick Lead (Pb) Soll 71712005 20:15 1|4 oz glass 4C N
26TYLE-CS 26 Tyler Lead (Pb) Soil 7/6/2005 18:53 1| 4 0z glass 4C N
32TYLE-S-1 21 Tyler Street Lead (Pb) Soil 7/6/2005 15:18 14 oz glass 4C N
32TYLE-S-2 32 Tyler, Lead (Pb) Soil 7/6/2005 15:30 1| 4 oz glass 4C N
32TYLE-S-3 32 Tyler Lead (Pb) Soil 71612005 16:28 1] 4o0zglass 4aC N
32TYLE-SS-1 32 Tyler Lead (Pb) Soil 7/6/2005 15:36 1|40z glass 4C N
32TYLE-SS-2 32 Tyler - Lead (Pb) Soit 7/6/2005 15:43 1|40z glass 4C N
32TYLE-SS-3 32 Tyler Lead (Pb) Soil 7/6/2005 16:30 1|4 o0z glass 4C N
40PRIN-S-1A 40 Princeton Lead (Pb) Soil 71772005 1412 114 o0zglass 4C N
40PRIN-S-2A ., 40 Princeton Lead {Pb) Soit 71772005 15:18 114 oz glass 4C N

Special Instructions: Analyze and validate as a oo+u_m6 set of samples. SAMPLES TRANSFERRED FROM

o L : | CHAIN OF CUSTODY #
14 Day TAT. This is project is complete :
ltems/Reason Relinquished by Date Received by Date Time tems/Reason Relinquished By Date Received by Date Time
L/ DELGR \ N iy — K
\ TO LA > A y R \ﬂ\ouw ,.*\NV m\r \4\0._“ 17457
] | | | | | | | | | | | ]
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Removal Support Team
. Edison, NJ

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
Site #: UM

No: UM-0010
DateShipped: 7/7/2005

EPA Contract #:

Contact Name: Terry Kish
Contact Phone: 908-565-2978

Lab: DESA- EPA Region |l
Lab Phone: 732-906-6886

Lab # | Sample # Location Analyses Tsmix Collected Sample Numb | Container Preservative | MS/MSD
Time Cont
RB-70705 Lead (Pb) Water 7/7/2005 18:00 1|4 o0zglass 4C N
Special Instructions: Analyze and validat a complete set of | SAMPLES TRANSFERRED FROM
pecial Instruc o. : m.ﬁm. n idate as a complete set of samples. CHAN OF CUSTODY #
14 Day TAT. This is project is complete
ltems/Reason Relinquished by Date Received by _(oma Time Items/Reason Relinquished By Date Received by Date Time
ALL | DEuUer. g % ﬁ“m 7, . 7 _
\.10 r)._.v,u (.- \.\\.wh “MUMX \.\\vm‘ 1745
|
1 | | ] 1 | 1 - 1 | 1 | | | ] |




Attachment D: Photographic Documentation



| NL Industries Se: View facing SW of the front yard at 34 Princeton Avenue. Yellow flags indicate
| sample aliquot locations for quadrant 4. Red flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 2.
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g .| NL Industries Site: View facing 'NW of the ffant yard at 34 Princeton Avenue. Yellow flags indicate
*| sample aliquot locations for quadrant 4. Red flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 2. ;
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NL Industries Site: View facing NW of the back yard at 34 Princeton Avenue.
Red flags indicate sample aliquot locations for qu
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NL Industries Site: View facing north f te ide yard at 34 Princeton Avenue. Yellow flags indicate Q
sample aliquot locations for quadrant 2. Red flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 1.
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NL Industries Site: Vlaw facmg SE of the sude yard at 34 Pnnceton Avenue YeIIow ﬂags |nd|cate
sample aliquot locations for quadrant 2. Redﬂags mducata sample allquot locations for quadrant 1.

!

NL Industrles .Slte \few facmg westof 1he back yard at 34 Princeton Avenue.
Red ﬂags |nd|cate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 3.
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NL Industries Site:View facing southof the side yard at 34 Princeton Avenue.
Yellow flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 2.







| NL Industries Site: View facing NW of the front yard at 40 Princeton Avenue. Yellow flags indicate |
sample aliquot locations for quadrant 1. Red flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 4. |
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NL Industries Site: View facing NE of the front yard at 40 Princeton Avenue. Yellow flags indica
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o NL Industries Srte Vlew facing NW of the back yard at 40 Prlnoeton Avenue Red flags |nd|cate
sample aliquot locations for quadrant 2. Yellow ﬁags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 3.
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NL Industries Site: View fain westof the front yard at 40 Princeton Avenue. Yellow flags indicate
sample aliquot locations for quadrant 1. Red flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 4.
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NL Industries Site: View facing NE of the back yard at 40 Princeton Avenue.
Red flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 2.




NL Industnes Srte Vlew facmg north of the back yard at 40 Pnnceton Avenue Yellow ﬂags |nd|cate E
sample aliquot locations for quadrant 3. Red flags indicate sample aliquot Iocatlons for quadrant 2. &

NL Industries Site: View facing SW of the back yard at 40 Prlnceton Avenue. Yellow ﬂags |nd|cate .'
sample aliquot Iocatlons for quadrant 3. Red ﬂags |nd|cate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 2. b5










NL Industries Site: View facing north of the front yard at 40 Princeton Avenue. Orange flags
in the foreground indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 1. The red flags next to the
house indicate sample aliquot locations from the drip zone.
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| NL Industries Site: View facing north of the front yard at 40 Princeton Avenue. The orange
flag in the foreground indicates a sample aliquot locaiton for quadrant 1. the red flag
next to the house indicates a sample aliquot location from the drip zone.
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d NL Industries Site: View facing north of the front yard at 40 Princeton Avenue. The orange
fiag in the foreground indicates a sampile aliquot location for quadrant 1. The red flags
next to the house indicate sample aliquot locations from the drip zone.
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% NL Industries Site: View facing northwest from the backyard at 40 Princeton Avenue. 7
7 Orange flags indicate sample aliquot locations from quadrant 2.




= NL Industries Site: View facing southeast from the backyard at 40 Princeton Avenue.
Orange flags in the foreground indicate sample aliquot locations from quadrant 2.
Red flags next to the house indicate sample aliquot locations from the drip zone. -

.

l

NL Industries Site: View facing southeast from the backyard at 40 Princeton Avenue.
The orange flag in the foreground indicates a sample aliquot location from quadrant 2.
The red flag next to the house indicates a sample aliquot location from the drip zone.
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NL Industries Site: View facing southeast along the side of the house at 40 Princeton Avenue.
Red flags in the foreground indicate sample aliquot locations from the drip zone. Orange flags
in the background indicate sample aliquot locations from quadrant 1.
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sample aliquot locations for quadrant 1. Red flags indicate sample aliquot locations for qu
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NL Industries Site: View facingwest of the front yard at 44 Princeton Avenue. Yellow flag

NL Industries Site: View facing north of the front yard at 44 Princeton Avenue. Yellow flags indicate |,/
sample aliquot locations for quadrant 1. Red flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 4. |~
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NL Industries Slte View facing south of the back yard at 44 Princeton Avenue Yallow flags |nd|cate
sample aliquot locations for quadrant 3. Redflags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 2.

NL Indus’mes Srte View falng NW of the back yard at 44 Princeton Avenue
Red flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 2.




NL Industries Site: View facing northeast from the front yard
Orange flags indicate sampie aliquot locations from
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| NL industries Site: View facing northwest from the backyard of 40 Princeton Avenue. The red flags
mwmmhhmmpo&ﬁmmpodbuﬂphm
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NL Industries Site: View facing northeast from the backyard of 40 Princeton Avenue. The red flag
indicates a sample aliquot location for the three point composite sample collected in quadrant 2.
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along the house at 44 Princeton Avenue.

t;lL Industries Site: View fa
The red flags indicate sample aliquot locations within the drip zone.
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NL Industries Site: View facing southeast along the house at 44 Princeton Avenue.
The red flags indicate sample aliquot locations within the drip zone.
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| NL Industries Site: View facing SE of the front yard at 67 Princeton Avenue.
' Yellow flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 1.

I'F

1SRG -
P o




NL Industries Site: View facingwestof the back yard at 67 Princeton Avenue.
Red flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 2.

]

== NL Industries Site: View facing SWof the front yard at 67 Princeton Avénue. .




NL Industries Site: View facing east of the back yard at 67 Princeton Ave.
Red flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 2.

NL Industries Site: View facing NW of the back yard at 67 Princeton Ave.
Red flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 2.







—; NL Industries Site: View facing SE of the front yard at 87 Princeton Ave.

NL Industries Site: View facing SE of the front yard at 87 Princeton Ave.
Red flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 1.
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= NL Industries Site: View facing east of the back yard at 87 Princeton Ave. Yellow flags indicate
* | sample aliquot locations for quadrant 2. Red flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 3.

o A

NL Industries Site: View facing NW of the back yard at 87 Princeton Ave.
Yellow flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 2.
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NL Inéﬁies Site:. \ﬁe facing E of the back yard at 87 Princeton Ave. Red ﬂaés indicate :
sample aliquot locations for quadrant 3. Yellow flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 4. |-

he back yard at 87 Princeton Ave.
Red flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 3.
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NL Industries Site: View facing SE of the back yard at 87 Prlnceton Ave Red flags indicate
. | sample allquot locatlons for quadrant 3. Yellow flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 4.







NL Industries Site: View facing south of the front yard at 137 Prlnceton Ave Red ﬂags md:cate
sample allquot locations for quadrant 4, Yellow flags |nd|cate sample allquot locations for quadant 1

NL Industries Site: View facing east of the front yard at 137 Prlnceton Ave Red ﬂags indicate
sample aliquot locations for quadrant 4. Yellow flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 1.




INL Industries Site: View facmg NW of the back yard at t 137 Princeton Ave.
Yellow flags lnd|cate sample allquot locations for quadrant 2.

NL Industries Site: View facing east of the front yard at 137 Prlnceton Ave. §
Red flags |nd|cate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 4. 3




INL Inustries Site: View facing NW of the back yafd
aliquot locations fo

NL Industries Site: View facing north of the back yard at 137 Princeton Ave.
Red flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 3.
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NL Industries Site: View facing east of the back yard at 137 Princeton Ave. Red flags indicate sample
aliquot locations for quadrant 3. Yellow flags indicate sample aliquot locations for quadrant 2.




Attachment E: EPA Region Il Laboratory Validated Analytical Results



Y » % UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
] 3 REGION I
*, 4:3 EDISON. NEW JERSEY 08837

JUN 10 2005

Mr. Terry Kish

Weston Solutions

205 Campus Drive

Edison, New Jersey 08837

Dear Mr. Kish:

Enclosed are the results of the NL Industries sampling survey conducted by your firm. Any
correspondence concerning these results should refer to our Internal Project Number, 05040044,
to uniquely identify the data. Please refer to the first page of the report and the attached narrative
+ for a description of any remark codes used as data qualifiers. It should be noted that all data are
considered to be EPA- validated.

Also, we would appreciate your completion and return of the enclosed Customer Service Survey
(postcard). This will help us to evaluate and improve the responsiveness of our Laboratory to
your needs.

If you have any questions you can contact me by phone at (732) 906-6886, by fax at (732) 906-
6165 or via the Internet at “birri.john@epa.gov”.

Sincerely,

Enclosure



Case Narrative:
NL Industries #05040044

The Laboratory has met all data quality objectives, e.g., Target Reporting Limits, Accuracy and
Precision, established for this project.except were noted below.

Comment(s):
None

Reporting Limit(s):

The Laboratory was able to achieve the Contract Required Quantitation Limits (CRQLs),
where applicable, for each analyte requested.

Method(s):
TAL Metals Analysis (Lead), EPA SOP C-109 (ICP/AES Method)

Approval: Q C{Z /74/4 Date: _6-J-95



i’ mg U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
. o Region 2 Laboratory
* Data Report: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05040044
Program: Y206
Project Leader: DAN HARKAY
Remark
Codes ~ Explanation
U THE ANALYTE WAS NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE REPORTING LIMIT.
1 THE IDENTIFICATION OF THE ANALYTE IS ACCEPTABLE; THE REPORTED VALUE IS AN ESTIMATE.
us THE ANALYTE WAS NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE REPORTING LIMIT. THE REPORTING LIMIT
IS AN ESTIMATE.
N THERE IS PRESUMPTIVE EVIDENCE THAT THE ANALYTE IS PRESENT; THE ANALYTE IS REPORTED
AS A TENTATIVE [DENTIFICATION.
NI THERE IS PRESUMPTIVE EVIDENCE THAT THE ANALYTE IS PRESENT; THE ANALYTE IS REPORTED
AS A TENTATIVE [DENTIFICATION. THE REPORTED VALUE IS AN ESTIMATE.
R THE PRESENCE OR ABSENCE OF THE ANALYTE CANNOT BE DETERMINED FROM THE DATA DUE
TO SEVERE QUALITY CONTROL PROBLEMS. THE DATA ARE REJECTED AND CONSIDERED UNUSABLE.
K THE IDENTIFICATION OF THE ANALYTE IS ACCEPTABLE; THE REPORTED VALUE MAY BE BIASED
HIGH. THE ACTUAL VALUE IS EXPECTED TO BE LESS THAN THE REPORTED VALUE.
L THE IDENTIFICATION OF THE ANALYTE IS ACCEPTABLE; THE REPORTED VALUE MAY BE BIASED
LOW. THE ACTUAL VALUE IS EXPECTED TO BE GREATER THAN THE REPORTED VALUE.
NV NOT VALIDATED
INC RESULT NOT ENTERED
Report Date: 6/6/2005 3:41PM Page 1 of 19
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~ga™. U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory

F4 [
1& ' Data Report
, . % s
-
. Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05040044
- . *Sorted By Sample ID
'AGO00896.  Field/Station ID: UM-000] Date Received: 4/28/2005
SRR Matrix: Soil '
- .
Sample Description:
i A
- Single Component Analyses Remark_
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units
-
-
’ Field/Station 1D: UM-0002 Date Received: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Soil
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark
- CAS Number )
-
Field/Station [D: UM-0003 Date Received: 4/28/2005
- Matrix: Soil
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses Remark
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

055

-
97 Field/Station ID: UM-0004 Date Received: 4/28/2005
" Matrix: Soil
- ' Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark
- CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units
-
-
Refer to Page | for an explanation of Remark Codes
eport Date: 6/6/2005 3:41PM Page 2 of 19



< am . U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory

i, j Data Report
- Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05040044
- *Sorted By Sample ID
-
’ \O;Qé Field/Station [D: UM-0005 ) Date Received: 4/28/2005
- "~ Matrix: Soil
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses Remark_
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

-
© Field/Station ID: UM-0006 Date Received: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Soil ’
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark
- Analyte Name - ‘ Codes
-
WE 5% Field/Station ID: UM-0007 Date Received: 4/28/2005
- TR Marrix: Soil
Sample Description:
- N
Single Component Analyses . o Remark_
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

-
Field/Station 1D: UM-0008 . Date Received: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Soil
- ’ Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark
- CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units
-
efer 1o Page | for an explanation of Remark Codes
Report Date: 6/6/2005 3:41PM Page 3 of 19



- . : 'g . U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory

iz}
L, Data Report
- . Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05040044
*Sorted By Sample ID
-
- 34 Field/Station [D: UM-0009 Date Received: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Soil
Sample Description:
-
Single Component Analyses Remark_
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units
- g - _

-
Field/Station [D: UM-0010 Date Received: 4/28/2005
- Matrix: Soil
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses Remark_
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units
ST e s AR o s : 13 s
-
- .
Field/Station ID: UM-0011 Date Received: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Soil
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark_
- CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

-
A Field/Station [D: UM-0012 Date Received: 4/28/2005
& T Marrix: Soil
Sample Description:
- .
Single Component Analyses Remark_
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

. VAR i f TECA: R Y3 5

-: N 5N g £y ..a‘.?ﬂ;’& A

" efer to Page | for an explanation of Remark Codes
Xeport Date: 6/6/2005 3:41PM Page 4 of 19



5.»' ‘g U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory
i& 7

Data Report
*. m«_&‘f
- ' “Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05040044
- *Sorted By Sample ID
00 08?: Field/Station [D: UM-0013 Date Received: 4/28/2005
- " Matrix: Soil
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses Remark_
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

-
E 390 Field/Station ID: UM-0014 Date Received: 4/28/2005
RS “¥ Matrix: Soil
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark
- CAS
-
910 Field/Station [D: UM-0015 Date Received: 4/28/2005
= 7 Marrix: Soil '
Sample Description:
- .
Single Component Analyses Remark_
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes

-
-

Field/Station ID: UM-0016 Date Received: 4/28/2005

Matrix: Soil
- Sample Description:

Single Component Analyses Remark_

- CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units
-

-
Lefer to Page | for an explanation of Remark Codes
Report Date: 6/6/2005 3:41PM Page 5 of 19



o " U.S.EPA Region 2 Laboratory

i 3 Data Report
>, w«.ﬁ‘!
-
) Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05040044

- *Sorted By Sample ID
-

Field/Station ID: UM-0017 Date Received: 4/28/2005
- “ Matrix: Soil

Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses Remark.

CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

-
Field/Station ID: UM-0018 ‘Date Received: 4/28/2005
" Matrix: Soil :
- - Sample Description:

Single Component Analyses

Remark_
Analyte Name Result Codes

CAS Number

-
Field/Station ID: UM-0019 Date Received: 4/28/2005
- . .
Matrix: Soil
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses
g P Y Remark_
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes

-
- Field/Station ID: UM-0020 Date Received: 4/28/2005 -
™ Matrix: Soil
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark_
- CAS Number ~ Analyte Name Result Codes Units
-
Refer to Page | for an explanation of Remark Codes
leport Date: 6/6/2005 3:41PM Page 6 of 19



s 4", U.S.EPA Region 2 Laboratory
m ! Data Report
. i3 m,‘e“
-
: : Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05040044
- *Sorted By Sample ID
- AGD09IG: Field/Station [D: UM-0021 Date Received: 4/28/2005
T Matrix: Soil
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark_ A
- CAS Number  Analyte Name . Result Codes Units

-
. Field/Station [D: UM-0022 » Date Received: 4/28/2005
- * Matrix: Soil
Sample Description:
- i i
Single Component Analyses | Remark_
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units
T8 ‘ BOvE
- #
-
Field/Station [D: UM-0023 Date Received: 4/28/2005
= Matrix: Soil
- Sample Description:
Single .Component Analyses Remark.
- CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

-
- Field/Station [D: UM-0024 Date Received: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Soil
Sample Description:
-
Single Component Analyses
CAS Number  Analyte Name
- .
-
Lefer to Page | for an explanation of Remark Codes
Report Date: 6/6/2005 3:41PM Page 7 of 19



- . 10 87,
AV £
Ea

R @h U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory
3%1 &'j Data Report
-
. Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05040044
- *Sorted By Sample ID
AGO ) Field/Station [D: UM-0025 Date Received: 4/28/2005
s Marix: Soil
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses Remark.
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

o)

- .
‘;ii& Field/Station ID: UM-0026 Date Received: 4/28/2005
7 Matrix: Soil
- . Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses | Remark.
- CAS Number  Analyte Name - Result Codes Units

-
Field/Station |D: UM-0027 Date Received: 4/28/2005
- Matrix: Soil
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses
Remark_

CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

]
Field/Station ID: UM-0028 Date Received: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Soil
- Sample Description:
SmgleVComponent Analyses Remark_
- CAS Number  Analyte Name Codes
-
-
Refer to Page 1 for an explanation of Remark Codes
Report Date: 6/6/2005 3:41PM Page 8 of 19



- : JCT o

fﬁh U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory
3 2 Data Report
!‘)-’_‘ w.&‘;
- Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05040044

- *Sorted By Sample 1D
-

Field/Station ID: UM-0029 Date Received: 4/28/2005
- Matrix: Soil

Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses Remark

Codes Units

Analyte Name

CAS Number

-
-
Field/Station ID: UM-0030 Date Received: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Soil :
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark_
- CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units
e SRR fooa 5
-
Field/Station ID: UM-003 | Date Received: 4/28/2005
- Matrix: Soil
Sample Description:
- .
Single Component Analyses Remark,
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

-
927 Field/Station ID: UM-0032 Date Received: 4/28/2005
" Matrix: Soil
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark.
- Analyte Name Codes

efer to Page | for an explanation of Remark Codes
Report Date: 6/6/2005 3:41PM Page 9 of 19



~gn™ U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory

H 5
%, g Data Report
. o
-
: Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05040044
- ' *Sorted By Sample ID
-
Field/Station [D: UM-0033 Date Received: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Soil
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark.
- CAS Number Analyte Name Result Codes Units

-

Field/Station 1D: UM-0034 Date Received: 4/28/2005
- Matrix: Soil

Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses

CAS Number

Analyte Name
SYHY 3

-
Field/Station ID: UM-0035 Date Received: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Soil

- . Sample Description:

Single Component Analyses

Analyte Name

CA S Number

-
- Field/Station ID: UM-0036 Date Received: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Soil
Sample Description:
-
Single Component Analyses Remark_

Result Codes Units

CAS Number  Analyte Name

399

efer to Page | for an explanation of Remark Codes
teport Date: 6/6/2005 3:41PM Page 10 of 19



~#n". U.S.EPA Region 2 Laboratory

i ¥ Data Report
- : h e P

- .

) : Survey Name: NL. INDUSTRIES

Project Number: 05040044

- *Sorted By Sample ID

A 6932 Field/Station ID: UM-0037 Date Received: 4/28/2005
- T Matrix: Soil

Sample Description:
- .
Single Component Analyses Remark_
Result Codes Units

CAS Number  Analyte Name

- .
4 ﬁm ‘ Fneld'/Slatu.)n ID: UM-0038 Date Received: 4/28/2005

Matrix: Soil

- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark.

- CAS Number  Analyte Name Resuit Codes Units
-
- Field/Station 1D: UM-0039 Date Received: 4/28/2005

Matrix: Aqueous

Sample Description:
-

Single Component Analyses Remark_

Analyte Name Codes Units

CAS Number

-
. Field/Station ID: UM-0040 Date Received: 4/28/2005
" Matrix: Soil
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses
-
CAS Number  Analyte Name
-
-
lefer to Page 1 for an explanation of Remark Codes
Report Date: 6/6/2005 3:41PM Page 11 of 19



g™, U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory

i i Data Report
. . a, ot
-
: Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05040044
- *Sorted By Sample ID
-
A 936. Field/Station ID: UM-0041 Date Received: 4/28/2005
- ' Matrix: Soil
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses Remark.
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

-
Field/Station ID: UM-0042 Date Received: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Soil
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark_
o CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units
-
Field/Station ID: UM-0043 Date Received: 4/28/2005
- A
Matrix: Soil
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses
& p b4 Remark_
CAS Number  Analyte Name Resuit Codes Units

-
Field/Station 1D: UM-0044 Date Received: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Sotl
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark_
- CAS Number  Analyte Name Codes
-
efer to Page 1 for an explanation of Remark Codes
Report Date: 6/6/2005 3:41PM ) Page 12 of 19



E = U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory

3
i ! Data Report

. *% ,m.‘e‘f

L]
: Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05040044
- *Sorted By Sample ID
- L
‘a(z Field/Station [D: UM-0045 Date Received: 4/28/2005
= Matrix: Soil

- Sample Description:

Single Component Analyses Remark_
- CAS Number Analyte Name Result Codes Units

-
;. Field/Station ID: UM-0046 Date Received: 4/28/2005
- - Matrix: Soil '
Sample Description:
- .
Single Component Analyses Remark_
AS Number  Anajyte Name Result Codes Units
-
‘AG0094z Field/Station ID: UM-0047 Date Received: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Soil
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark
Result Codes Units

- CAS Number  Analyte Name

[ |
- Field/Station ID: UM-0048 Date Received: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Soil
Sample Description:
- .
Single Component Analyses
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result
- IB%
-
Refer to Page | for an explanation of Remark Codes
Report Date: 6/6/2005 3:41PM Page 13 of 19



e ey,
o o

U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory
: Data Report

i swar
- ‘ -

.
Ry,
agenet

“ sra

Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES

, Project Number: 05040044
- * *Sorted By Sample ID
044 Field/Station ID: UM-0049 Date Received: 4/28/2005
- Matrix: Soil ,
Sample Description:
-

Single Component Analyses

CAS Number

Remark_
Analyte Name Result Codes

Units

- Field/Station [D: UM-0050 Date Received: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Soil
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses
- CAS Number  Analyte Name
B %? y

Field/Station ID: UM-0051

Date Received: 4/28/2005
- Matrix: Soil
Sample Description:
-

Single Component Analyses

CAS Number

Analyte Name

Remark_

Codes Units
- s
Field/Station ID: UM-0052 Date Received: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Soil
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses
-

CAS Number

Analyte Name

Result

Refer to Page | for an explanation of Remark Codes
Report Date: 6/6/2005 3:41PM

Page 14 of 19
-
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U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory

agg®

i Data Report
. g
-
- Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05040044

- *Sorted By Sample ID
-

Field/Station [D: UM-0053 ' Date Received: 4/28/2005
- Matrix: Soil

Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses Remark

Codes Units

CAS Number Analyte Name

-
: F ield/Station ID: UM-0054 Date Received: 4/28/2005
* Matrix: Soil
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses
- CAS Number Analyte Name i
R iwea Bt ; 3 08 Y ke < Gl 23 = ¢ .jﬁ%
-
- © Field/Station ID: UM-0055 Date Received: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Soil S
Sample Description:
- .
Single Component Analyses Remark.
Result Codes Units

CAS Number Analyte Name

-
"AG0095 Field/Station ID: UM-0056 Date Received: 4/28/2005
ST Matrix: Soil
- .
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses Remark_
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes
R 5 0 TG
-
tefer to Page 1 for an explanation of Remark Codes
Report Date: 6/6/2005 3:41PM Page 15 of 19



- . R

“, U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory

1N Data Report
- Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05040044
- *Sorted By Sample ID
- . )
AG00952: Field/Station [D: UM-0057 Date Received: 4/28/2005
' Matrix: Soit
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark_
- CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes

-
&8%  Field/Station [D: UM-0058 Date Received: 4/28/2005
- i Matrix: Soil
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses

Analyte Name

57 SR B R

CAS Number

.'?%. a4 R

Field/Station [D: UM-0059 Date Rec_eived: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Soil

- Sample Description:

Single Component Analyses ' Remark.

CAS Number  Analyte Name

-
- 4@@% Fleld-!Stam-)n [D: UM-0060 Date Received: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Soil
Sample Description:
- Singl . Anal
ingle Component Analyses Remark,
CAS Number  Analyte Name Codes
St s e ———
-
-
efer to Page | for an explanation of Remark Codes
Report Date: 6/6/2005 3:41PM Page 16 of 19



RSN
o a,

: . U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory
ix : Data Report
. e
- - Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05040044
- ’ *Sorted By Sample ID
; .~ Field/Station ID: UM-OO61 Date Received: 4/28/2005
- Matrix: Soil
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses
CAS Number Analyte Name Result
-

7 * Field/Station ID: UM-0062

_ Date Received: 4/28/2005
' Matrix: Soil

- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses
- ‘ CAS ‘lh\.l.umber

Units

AG00958 - Field/Station ID: UM-0063 Date Received: 4/28/2005
ST Marix: Seil

Sample Description:

Single Component Analyses

CAS Number

Analyte Name

Remark_
Codes

Units

-
Field/Station ID: UM-0064 Date Received: 4/28/2005
* Matrix: Soil
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark
- CAS Nummber  Analyte Name Result Codes Units
©7439492-1" - 'LEAD" _ o i e ik
-

Lefer to Page | for an explanation of Remark Codes
Report Date: 6/6/2005 3:41PM

Page 17 of 19
-



.@\} U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory

i Data Report
. Ot
-
- Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05040044

- *Sorted By Sample ID
-

Field/Station ID: UM-0065 Date Received: 4/28/2005
- Matrix: Soil

Sample Description:
L Single Cqmponent Analyses Remark_

CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes " Units

-
Field/Station ID: UM-0066 Date Received: 4/28/2005
Matrix: Soil
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark_

Analyte Name Codes

gt 4

L]

Field/Station ID: UM-0067 Date Received: 4/28/2005
- . .

Matnx: Soil

Sample Description:
- Singie Component Analyses

g P 4 Remark_
Result " Codes Units

CAS Number Analyte Name

“Aeidogay Field/Station [D: UM-0068 ' Date Received: 4/28/2005
S * Matrix: Aqueous

Sample Description:

Single Component Analyses

CAS Number  Analyte Name
73992:0  LEADT

-
Lefer to Page [ for an explanation of Remark Codes

Report Date: 6/6/2005 3:41PM Page 18 of 19
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g .. U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory
i“ &f? Data Report
= >roject Approval: VO (A . i _ Date: &-§-45
-

Lefer to Page | for an explanation of Remark Codes
Report Date: 6/6/2005 3:41PM

Page 19 of 19
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¢- UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

{m 3 REGION I
St EDISON. NEW JERSEY 08837
JUL 19 2005
Mr. Terry Kish

Weston Solutions
205 Campus Drive
Edison, New Jersey 08837

Dear Mr. Kish:

Enclosed are the results of the NL Industries sampling survey conducted by your firm. Any
correspondence concerning these results should refer to our Internal Project Number, 05070023,
to uniquely identify the data. Please refer to the first page of the report and the attached narrative
for a description of any remark codes used as data qualifiers. It should be noted that all data are
considered to be EPA- validated.

Also, we would appreciate your completion and return of the enclosed Customer Service Survey
(postcard). This will help us to evaluate and improve the responsiveness of our Laboratory to
your needs.

If you have any questions you can contact me by phone at (732) 906-6886, by fax at (732) 906-
6165 or via the Internet at “birri. john@epa.gov”. ,

Sincerel

Spécial Projects Coordinator
aboratory Branch

Enclosures



Case Narrative:
NL Industries #05070023

The Laboratory has met all data quality oijcctives, e.g., Target Reporting Limits, Accuracy and
Precision, established for this project except were noted below.

Comment(s):
None

Reporting Limit(s):

The Laboratory was able to achieve the Contract Required Quantitation Limits (CRQLS),
where applicable, for each analyte requested.

Method(s):
TAL Metals Aﬁalysis (Lead), EPA SOP C-109 (ICP/AES Method)

Approval: ﬂ@ (ﬁ ‘74@ | Date: _/-/f-a5



H &\; U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

s Region 2 Laboratory
- Data Report: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05070023
- Program: Y206
Project Leader: TERRY KISH
-
-
- Remark
Codes Explanation
U THE ANALYTE WAS NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE REPORTING LIMIT.
- ] THE IDENTIFICATION OF THE ANALYTE IS ACCEPTABLE; THE REPORTED VALUE IS AN ESTIMATE.
uJ THE ANALYTE WAS NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE REPORTING LIMIT. THE REPORTING LIMIT
IS AN ESTIMATE.
-
N THERE IS PRESUMPTIVE EVIDENCE THAT THE ANALYTE IS PRESENT; THE ANALYTE IS REPORTED
_ AS A TENTATIVE IDENTIFICATION.
NJ THERE IS PRESUMPTIVE EVIDENCE THAT THE ANALYTE IS PRESENT; THE ANALYTE IS REPORTED
- AS A TENTATIVE IDENTIFICATION. THE REPORTED VALUE IS AN ESTIMATE.
R THE PRESENCE OR ABSENCE OF THE ANALYTE CANNOT BE DETERMINED FROM THE DATA DUE
TO SEVERE QUALITY CONTROL PROBLEMS. THE DATA ARE REJECTED AND CONSIDERED UNUSABLE.
- . .
K THE IDENTIFICATION OF THE ANALYTE IS ACCEPTABLE; THE REPORTED VALUE MAY BE BIASED
HIGH. THE ACTUAL VALUE IS EXPECTED TO BE LESS THAN THE REPORTED VALUE.
L " THE IDENTIFICATION OF THE ANALYTE IS ACCEPTABLE; THE REPORTED VALUE MAY BE BIASED
- LOW. THE ACTUAL VALUE IS EXPECTED TO BE GREATER THAN THE REPORTED VALUE.
NV NOT VALIDATED
- INC RESULT NOT ENTERED
-
-
-
- -
teport Date; 7/18/2005 11:52AM Page l of 11
-
-



‘ o™ 1.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory

’ F3

. § Data Report
S po
-
Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
_ Project Number: 05070023
- : *Sorted By Sample ID
: ## Field/Station ID: 32TYLE-S-1 Date Received: 7/11/2005
- " Matrix: Soil/Sediment
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses Remark,
CAS Number ~ Analyte Name Result - Codes Units

- .
Field/Station ID: 32TYLE-SS-1 Date Received: 7/11/2005
Matrix: Soil/Sediment )
- ' Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses ' R K
- CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

s

. Field/Station ID: 32TYLE-S-2 Date Received: 7/11/2005
Matrix: Soil/Sediment :

Sample Description:

- .
Single Component Analyses Remark_
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

: Field/Station ID: 32TYLE-SS-2 Date Received: 7/11/2005

Matrix: Soil/Sediment

- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses
- CAS Number Analyte Name Result Units
-
-

Refer to Page | for an explanation of Remark Codes
teport Date: 7/18/2005 11:52AM Page 2 of 11



‘ =g U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory

-
3
. i‘u VL, Data Report
- .
Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05070023
- *Sorted By Sample ID
-
§. Field/Station ID: 32TYLE-S-3 Date Received: 7/11/2005
- Matrix: Soil/Sediment
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses Remark

CAS Number Analyte Name Result Codes Units

-
Field/Station ID: 32TYLE-SS-3. Date Received: 7/ 11/2005
Matrix: Soil/Sediment
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses ' Remark
- CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

Field/Station ID: 16 TYLE-S-1 Date Received: 7/11/2005
* Matrix: Soil/Sediment

Sample Description:

Single Component Analyses v Remark,
CAS Number Analyte Name Result Codes

Field/Station [D: 16TYLE-SS-1 Date Received: 7/11/2005
Matrix: Soil/Sediment

-
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses Remark,
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

Refer to Page 1 for an explanation of Remark Codes
teport Date: 7/18/2005 11:52AM ‘Page 3 of 11

N R A e e e



. ~an U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory
: i @ ; Data Report
"’i" ml‘-"‘f : p
-
Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
‘ Project Number: 05070023
- *Sorted By Sample ID
-
ek Field/Station [D: 16TYLE-S-2 Date Received: 7/11/2005
Matrix: Soil/Sediment
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark_
- CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

-
Field/Station ID: 16 TYLE-S-22 Date Received: 7/11/2005
- Matrix: Soil/Sediment
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses
' g P ¥ Remark_
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units
§’§' (] 3 i
-
' Field/Station ID: 16 TYLE-SS-2 Date Received: 7/11/2005
* Matrix: SoiV/Sediment
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark.
- CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes

-
- . Field/Station ID: 16TYLE-S-3 Date Received: 7/11/2005
" Matrix: Soil/Sediment
Sample Description:
-

Single Component Analyses

CAS Number  Analyte Name
b & ‘lzz SR

Refer to Page 1 for an explanation of Remark Codes
teport Date: 7/18/2005 11:52AM Page 4 of 11



. 7@, U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory
. ? Data Report
Y oot

-
Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05070023

- : *Sorted By Sample ID

: Field/Station ID: 16TYLE-SS-3 Date Received: 7/11/2005
- Matrix: Soil/Sediment
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses

CAS Number Analyte Name Result

-
-
. Field/Station ID: 16TYLE-S-4 . Date Received: 7/11/2005
© Matrix: Soil/Sediment . .
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses
- CAS Number Analyte Name

-
- Field/Station ID: 16TYLE-SS-4 Date Received: 7/11/2005

Matrix: Soil/Sediment

Sample Description: : '
-

Single Component Analyses Remark_

Units

CAS Number Analyte Name

-
Field/Station ID: 26TYLE-CS " Date Received: 7/11/2005
Matrix: Soil/Sediment
-
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses Remark_
CAS Number  Analyte Name Codes
-
-
Refer to Page | for an explanation of Remark Codes
Xeport Date: 7/18/2005 11:52AM Page 5 of 11



J\‘.o Bry,

§ “. U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory

. 3 Data Report
% orat S
-
Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05070023
- ) *Sorted By Sample ID
-
. Field/Station ID: RB-70605 Date Received: 7/11/2005
- Matrix: Aqueous
Sample Description:

- "

Single Component Analyses Remark_

CAS Number  Analyte Name ' Result Codes Units

-
: Field/Station ID: 44TYLE-S-1 Date Received: 7/11/2005
Matrix: Soil/Sediment :
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark )
- CAS Number Analyte Name . Result Codes Units

. Field/Station ID: 44TYLE-SS-1 Date Received: 7/11/2005
: Matrix: Soil/Sediment
Sample Description:
-
Single Component Analyses Remark_
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

. Field/Station ID: 44TYLE-S-2 Date Received: 7/11/2005

Matrix: Soil/Sediment

Sample Description:

Single Component Analyses

Remark_
Result Codes Units

tefer to Page | for an explanation of Remark Codes
Report Date: 7/18/2005 11:52AM Page 6 of 11
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U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory

aane!

. Data Report
“u m«."’
-
Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05070023
- | *Sorted By Sample ID
-
: Field/Station ID: 44TYLE-SS-2 Date Received: 7/11/2005
* Matrix: Soil/Sediment
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark.
- CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

-
- Field/Station ID: 44TYLE-S-3 Date Received: 7/11/2005
Matrix: Soil/Sediment
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses
g P ¥ : Remark_
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes

-
Field/Station ID: 44 TYLE-SS-3 Date Received: 7/11/2005
Matrix: Soil/Sediment ’
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark,
-

CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

-
- Field/Station ID: 40PRIN-S-1A Date Received: 7/11/2005
Matrix: Soil/Sediment
Sample Description:
]
Single Component Analyses Remark
Result Codes

Refer to Page 1 for an explanation of Remark Codes
ieport Date: 7/18/2005 11:52AM Page 7 of 11



", U.S.EPA Region 2 Laboratory

§ H :
i\ ! Data Report
%
-
Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05070023
- *Sorted By Sample ID
. Field/Station ID: 40PRIN-SS-1A Date Received: 7/11/2005
- * Matrix: Soil/Sediment
Sample Description:
-
Single Component Analyses Remark
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

- .
Field/Station ID: 40PRIN-S-2A Date Received: 7/11/2005
Matrix: Soil/Sediment
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark
- CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

PRE

-
- § Field/Station ID: 40PRIN-SS-2A Date Received: 7/11/2005
Matrix: Soil/Sediment
Sample Description:
- i C Anal
Single Component Analyses Remark_
CAS Numbeir  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

Field/Station ID: 40PRIN-S-DZ Date Received: 7/11/2005
Matrix: Soil/Sediment

Sample Description:

Single Component Analyses

ame

efer to Page 1 for an explanation of Remark Codes
“eport Date: 7/18/2005 11:52AM Page 8 of 11



~@n™. U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory

F4 3
. 3% ! Data Report

- o

Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES

Project Number: 05070023
- *Sorted By Sample ID
-

: Field/Station ID: 40PRIN-SS-DZ Date Received: 7/11/2005
- * Matrix: Soil/Sediment
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses
Remark_
CAS Number  Apalyte Name Result Codes Units

-
J  Field/Station ID: 44PRIN-S-DZ Date Received: 7/11/2005
© Matrix: Soil/Sediment
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark
- CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

-
- ¥ Field/Station ID: 45PRIN-S-DZ Date Received: 7/11/2005
Matrix: Soil/Sediment
Sample Description:
- -
Single Component Analyses : Remark.
Codes Units

CAS Number Analyte Name Result

: Field/Station ID: 44PRIN-SS-DZ Date Received: 7/11/2005
* Matrix: Soil/Sediment

Sample Description:

Single Component Analyses : Remark

efer to Page | for an explanation of Remark Codes
teport Date: 7/18/2005 11:52AM Page 9 of 11



S U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory

4

%
. i\ ? Data Report
Dag
-
Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05070023
- *Sorted By Sample ID
-
Field/Station ID: 44PRIN-S-1A Date Received: 7/11/2005
Matrix: Soil/Sediment
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark.
- CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

-
Field/Station ID: 44PRIN-SS-1A Date Received: 7/11/2005
- Matrix: Soil/Sediment
Sample Description:
- Single Component Analyses
Remark_
CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

-
" Field/Station ID: 44PRIN-S-2A Date Received: 7/11/2005
° Matrix: Soil/Sediment
- Sample Description:
Singie Component Analyses Remark.
- CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes nit

-

- Field/Station ID: 44PRIN-SS-2A Date Received: 7/11/2005
Matrix: Soil/Sediment
Sample Description:

-

Single Component Analyses Remark,

CAS Number

Refer to Page 1 for an explanation of Remark Codes
teport Date: 7/18/2005 11:52AM Page 10 of 11
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U.S. EPA Region 2 Laboratory

-, N z %
, i\ Data Report
Naniprd
-
Survey Name: NL INDUSTRIES
Project Number: 05070023
- *Sorted By Sample ID
Date Received: 7/11/2005
an
Sample Description:
"

Single Component Analyses Remark_

CAS Number  Analyte Name Result Codes Units

- .
Field/Station ID: RB-70705 Date Received: 7/11/2005
Matrix: Aqueous :
- Sample Description:
Single Component Analyses Remark_
- CAS Number Analyte Name Codes

......

s’roject Approval: Q (ﬁ %ék ' Date: 7’/{5’05

Le
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